April 28, 2014

1. The Ottawa County Board of Commissioners held their regularly scheduled
meeting at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Chairman Gary Wyrick and
Russell Earls. First Assistant District Attorney Ben Loring was also in attendance.
Notice of the meeting was posted at the south door of the Ottawa County
Courthouse at 4:12 PM on April 24, 2014. Commissioners’ Meeting Agendas and
Minutes can also be found online at ottawa.okcounties.org.
2. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.
3. Motion by Earls, second by Wyrick, to approve minutes of April 21, 2014 as
presented for reading. By vote: Wyrick, aye; Earls, aye.
4. The Board observed a Moment of Silence in memory of Sophia Charlene Clarke,
mother of County Commissioner John Clarke, who passed away on Wednesday, April
23, 2014.
5. Under Citizens’ Participation or Public Comments, Executive Director Ed Crone
informed the Board that Grand Gateway will do everything in its power to assist the
victims of the tornado that struck the Town of Quapaw, including offering the use of
Pelivans for transportation, providing aid to senior citizens, applying for Emergency
Grants and pooling other any available Grant funds for the community.
6. Upon the recommendation of OSU Extension Director Kathy Enyart, motion by
Earls, second by Wyrick, to approve a Proclamation declaring May 5 through May 9,
2014 as Oklahoma Home & Community Education (OHCE) Week. By vote: Wyrick,
aye; Earls, aye.
7. Motion by Earls, second by Wyrick, to table action until May 5, 2014 on a Bid in
the amount of $1000.00 submitted by Jack Julian on County-Owned Property described
as Lot 13, Block 68 in the Original Plat of the City of Commerce. By vote: Wyrick, aye;
Earls, aye.
8. Motion by Earls, second by Wyrick, to approve the following cash fund estimate
of need and request for appropriation:

ACCT DEPARTMENT AMOUNT

TRUST Govt Building Authority $ 370.55
By vote: Wyrick, aye; Earls, aye.
9. Motion by Earls, second by Wyrick, to approve the following transfer of
appropriations:

from 20-a to 20-d $ 35000.00

By vote: Wyrick, aye; Earls, aye.
10. Motion by Earls, second by Wyrick, to approve for deposit check No. 050766942
from the State Election Board in the amount of $3101.07 and No. 81290 from Red Giant
Oil Company for $150.00. By vote: Wyrick, aye; Earls, aye.
By vote: Wyrick, aye; Earls, aye.
14. Under New Business, motion by Earls, second by Wyrick, to approve a
Proclamation declaring Ottawa County to be a disaster area, caused by the tornado that
occurred in the Northern District on April 27, 2014.



16. Motion by Earls, second by Wyrick, to approve the following blanket purchase
orders:

PO ACCT VENDOR AMOUNT
3836 92-d Ace Hardware $ 700.00
3837 Fabick Caterpillar 3000.00
3838 Fastenal 300.00
3839 Hometown Bottled Water 100.00
3840 Karnes Pro Tire 500.00
3841 Legacy Farm & Lawn 800.00
3842 Miami Industrial Supply 300.00
3843 O’Reilly Automotive 1000.00
3844 PowerPlan 1000.00
3845 Tractor Supply 600.00
3846 Fabick Caterpillar 800.00
3847 S & S Steel Supply 200.00
3848 HWY Midwest Minerals 10000.00
3849 Teeter’s Asphalt 18000.00
3850 Kemp Stone 5000.00
3851 Kemp Stone 5000.00
3852 Kemp Stone 5000.00

By vote: Wyrick, aye; Earls, aye.
17. Motion by Earls, second by Wyrick, to approve the following claims for payment,
including salary and travel for the month of April:

04-A
3816 1846 ALEXANDER, ROBERT Payroll $1,607.37
3816 1847 DERWIN, DEREK Payroll $1,687.71
3816 1848 DURBOROW, TERRANCE D Payroll $2,330.50
3816 1849 HARDING, JEFFREY Payroll $1,813.14
3816 1850 LLOYD, RANDALL Payroll $2,534.51
3816 1851 PATTERSON, TAMARA DENISE Payroll $1,361.76
3816 1894 AFLAC* Payroll $292.98
3816 1895 CAIC Payroll $37.55
3816 1896 EGID Payroll $3,901.93
3816 1897 FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI* Payroll $4,148.13
3816 1899 OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION Payroll $447.00
3816 1900 OPERS Payroll $3,635.24
3816 1902 WAGEWORKS INC Payroll $410.00
04-C
3817 1852 DURBOROW, TERRANCE D Payroll $534.10
3817 1897 FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI* Payroll $111.80
04-1
161 1836 LAKELAND FINANCIAL SERVIC LEASE PAYMENT $187.83
174 1837 SKY-RENT LP* LEASE PAYMENT $179.00
06-A
3818 1853 ANDERSON, KAREN S Payroll $1,424.01
3818 1854 BALDRIDGE, MARSHA Payroll $2,030.89
3818 1855 BOWLING, KATHY E Payroll $2,576.55
3818 1894 AFLAC* Payroll $198.94
3818 1895 CAIC Payroll $26.68
3818 1896 EGID Payroll $1,664.57
3818 1897 FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI* Payroll $1,941.10
3818 1899 OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION Payroll $322.00

3818 1900 OPERS Payroll $1,651.77
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BOWLING, KATHY E
FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*

CLARKE JR, JOHN F

EARLS, RUSSELL A

WYRICK, GARY

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*

CABLE ONE
LAKELAND FINANCIAL SERVIC

ELLIS, BRENDA M

FORREST, HEATHER
MANGOLD, CINDY L
MITCHELL, ROBYN L

SILL, REBA GAE

SNOW, RHONDA LEA

AFLAC*

CAIC

EGID

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
HARTFORD LIFE INS CO - RPSC
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
OPERS

TTCU

WAGEWORKS INC

SILL, REBA GAE

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
TTCU

ESSEX, TAMARA L
HEATHMAN, TONIS

HUGHES, TONYAC

JONES, FAWN A

KEY, CASSIE L

KORONIS, TERESA LYNN
LAWSON, CORISSA D
NICHOLS, DEBRA JEAN
POTEET, KOURTNEY K
SEVERS, AMANDA

SUNBY, STACY ANN

AFLAC*

CAIC

EGID

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
HARTFORD LIFE INS CO - RPSC
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
OPERS

WAGEWORKS INC

KEY, CASSIE L
FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*

BRESEE, TINAM
JACKSON, NORMA JEAN
KELLY, LINDA SUE
PURDY, DAVID D
AFLAC*
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CABLE SERVICE

LEASE PAYMENT
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$369.40
$61.20

$554.10
$554.10
$554.10
$275.40

$59.50
$210.42

$1,775.77
$1,578.98
$1,486.10
$1,817.58
$11.89
$1,636.94
$521.28
$53.36
$4,082.46
$3,001.42
$170.00
$243.00
$3,214.64
$1,650.00
$333.33

$9.40
$71.20
$25.00
$325.00

$1,438.56
$1,301.73
$1,483.07
$1,497.26
$2,189.91
$1,530.71
$1,637.99
$1,678.92
$1,300.77
$1,741.75
$1,526.59
$889.35
$79.05
$6,606.78
$5,561.46
$50.00
$699.00
$5,191.92
$115.00

$369.40
$61.20

$1,399.83
$1,524.03
$2,228.93
$1,702.40

$172.31
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1423
1424
1425
1426
1427
1428
1429
1430

EGID

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
OPERS

KELLY, LINDA SUE
FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*

SMITH, REBECCA S

AFLAC*

EGID

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
OPERS

PITNEY BOWES INC*

CLINE, DAVID LEE

AFLAC*

EGID

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
OPERS

SUNKISSED FLORAL
WAGEWORKS INC
AMERICAN NEWSPAPER INC*

FREEMAN, BILLY D
KIMBROUGH, ROBERT L
LEONARD, GREG M

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*

FERRIS, VERNA LEA

MCCOY, HAZEL G

PAYTON, CONNIE L

SNYDER, PATRICIA A

AFLAC*

EGID

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
OPERS

TTCU

PITNEY BOWES INC*

MORGAN, JOE DAN

EGID

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
OPERS

WAL-MART PAYMENTS*

BRADEN, LAWRENCE
BRUMBACK, JAMES
CLARKE JR, JOHN F
HULL, JOSEPH D
JOHNSTON, STEVE J
LYLE, LEE EDWARD
MILLER, EDNAJ
MOORE, MIKE J

Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll

Payroll
Payroll

Payroll
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LEASE PAYMENT

Payroll
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LANDSCAPING
ADMIN FEES
LEGAL NOTICE
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LEASE PAYMENT

Payroll
Payroll
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Payroll

OFFICE SUPPLIES

Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll

$2,165.90
$2,359.42

$417.00
$2,170.67

$461.75
$76.50

$1,930.55
$27.50
$564.27
$639.71
$82.00
$521.29

$186.00

$1,754.28
$26.52
$544.89
$473.29
$24.00
$440.00

$38.85
$125.00
$82.42

$46.17
$46.17
$46.17
$22.98

$1,690.48
$55.41
$1,659.46
$1,452.10
$341.77
$1,661.57
$1,649.13
$180.00
$1,377.41
$120.00

$113.00

$2,310.00
$529.39
$878.95
$116.00
$636.54

$83.55

$1,193.42
$2,029.34
$1,920.27
$1,452.99
$1,926.22
$1,959.68
$1,704.85
$1,851.39
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REEVES, LUTHER

SHARP, RICKY L

TURNER, JOSHUA L

ARNOLD, CHARLES C
GARRETT, LINDA JOYCE
HONEYCUTT, RICKIE
MAHURIN JR, WAYNE ALLEN
MARLOW, DUWAYNE PATTON
MCCARTY, HOUSTON LEON
MINSON, DUSTIN L

OLEMAN, GEORGE

OLEMAN, PHILLIP B
SAPPINGTON, TIMOTHY C
STASELL, JOHN E

WYRICK, GARY

BARTON JR, RICKY D
BRUNER, STEVEN E

DUGAN, MARK

EARLS, RUSSELL A

HILTON, SCOTTJ

KENNEDY, JAY A

MANGOLD, BRYAN S

MAY, MARK

MCCOIN, RANDALL WILEY
PEYTON, RYAN E

RILEY, DANA D

ROBINSON, ROBBIE M
WALKER, ERIC LEE

AFLAC*

CAIC

DHS CSEU

EGID

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
HARTFORD LIFE INS CO - RPSC
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
OPERS

TTCU

UNITED WAY

WAGEWORKS INC

OTA PIKEPASS*

FABICK TRACTOR CO*
POWERPLAN

KEMP STONE CO INC*
FASTENAL CO*

ACE HARDWARE*

KATNER MILLS*

SW TRAILERS & EQUIPMENT
H & L TOOTH CO*

MHC KENWORTH INC*
WAL-MART PAYMENTS*
HOMETOWN BOTTLED WATER
BILL JACOBS*

BILL JACOBS*

WAL-MART PAYMENTS*
TWIN RIVERS DIESEL REPAIR*
MAH INDUSTRIES LLC*
POWERPLAN

OK SECRETARY OF STATE*
AT&T

AT&T

Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll

TURNPIKE TOLLS

OILS

PARTS
LIMESTONE
PARTS
MATERIALS
PARTS

PARTS

PARTS

PARTS

SHOP SUPPLIES
BOTTLED WATER
REPAIRS
REPAIRS

OFFICE SUPPLIES
BATTERIES
HERBICIDES
PARTS

NOTARY RENEWAL
PHONE BILL
PHONE BILL

$1,671.67
$1,411.32
$1,625.50
$2,182.88
$1,896.47
$1,669.92
$1,643.07
$1,797.40
$1,460.87
$1,683.90
$1,749.14
$2,057.65
$1,947.19
$1,771.78
$2,205.14
$1,677.14
$1,859.05
$2,130.55
$2,032.34
$2,208.17
$206.34
$21.67
$1,739.17
$1,074.21
$1,901.16
$1,549.94
$1,660.57
$1,802.71
$1,411.66
$59.33
$370.00
$21,169.77
$18,668.74
$50.00
$1,672.00
$17,519.01
$1,890.63
$18.10
$80.00

$82.10

$105.00
$36.82
$3,733.71
$37.20
$76.96
$38.88
$2,664.39
$306.16
$35.64
$48.33
$16.50
$35.39
$579.82
$106.38
$174.00
$60.00
$1,128.02
$20.00
$43.33
$155.31
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3782
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3696
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3777
DCRF
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3758
B5-D
2886
3602
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3771
B5-F
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3833
BOP-A
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21
22
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83
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AT&TLONG DISTANCE
EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC C

ADMIRAL EXPRESS INC*
HENRY KRAFT INC*

LAKELAND FINANCIAL SERVIC

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
TISHA L CARROLL CPAPLC

LAKELAND OFFICE SYSTEMS |
FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES*
ACTION GRAPHICS PRINTING*
QUILL CORPORATION*
ARROW MACHINERY CO*
KARNES PRO TIRE

SERVICE SOLUTIONS INC
ACTION GRAPHICS PRINTING*
OK NATURAL GAS CO

SPRINT

GEORGE, JOHN RAYMOND
OEXMAN, JAMES HAROLD
WHITE, DAVID C

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

ANDERSON, RYAN B
ASCHE, MARVIN E
BLANKENSHIP, RYAN A
BREDE, VICKI LYNN
BROWN, ALBERT H
BURRIS, DELMER
CHRISTOPHEL, DANIEL J
DAGGS, KARRY B
DUNKEL, KEVIN M
FERDIG, ROCKY L
FLECHS, KELLI JO IRENE
FLEMING, CHRISTOPHER A
GOFORTH, HOLLI D
GOWER, JACOB F
GRAHAM, GARY A
GRAHAM, HANNAH E
GRIFFITH, KARI D

HALL, KOLIN GREGORY
HORN, THERESA JO
HUSTON, SHANNON M
JONES, RANDY L
JOURNAGAN, RON
KREWSON I, JESSE LEE
MCDONALD, JARED DEAN
MCMINN, TRAVIS LEROY
MULLIN I1l, MICHAEL B
NADEAU, SANDRA D
PATTERSON, CHRISTIE ANN
PIERCE, BRENDA G
RIDER, TRACY LEANN
RITTER, MICHAEL BLAKE
ROBBINS, CHERYL A
SHIRLEY, LARRY RONALD
SHOEMAKER, CHARLES N

PHONE BILL
UTILITIES

OFFICE SUPPLIES
CLEANING SUPPLIES

LEASE PAYMENT

REIMBURSAL
AUDITING SERVICES

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
FUEL

OFFICE SUPPLIES

OFFICE SUPPLIES

REPAIRS

TIRE REPAIRS

REPAIRS

OFFICE SUPPLIES

UTILITIES

PHONE BILL

Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll

Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll

$9.37
$144.84

$349.20
$90.59

$546.25

$179.77
$600.00

$130.69
$1,752.92
$259.00
$457.87
$314.27
$49.95
$727.10
$97.00
$194.50
$13.50

$836.27
$821.27
$811.57
$487.04

$15.00

$1,121.66
$1,572.90
$3,206.47
$1,744.80
$1,600.75
$545.60
$1,870.78
$1,306.62
$1,549.00
$1,623.81
$538.31
$1,338.84
$1,781.97
$1,459.09
$509.79
$1,245.04
$1,327.30
$1,563.39
$1,642.16
$1,746.06
$1,286.37
$1,761.78
$293.20
$1,424.57
$1,280.79
$1,652.24
$1,609.42
$93.74
$1,571.17
$1,577.17
$1,290.19
$587.99
$434.91
$1,342.99



3834 117
3834 118
3834 119
3834 120
3834 121
3834 122
3834 123
3834 124
3834 125
3834 126
3834 127
3834 128
3834 129
3834 130

BOP-D

604 82

HWY
3302 239
3304 240
3705 241

FF-AFT
3727 210

FF-PAR
3730 211

FF-PEO
3750 212

FF-QUA
3731 213

SMITH, DONALD E
THOMPSON, COLLEEN E
THURS, SHERI R

TURNER, ROBERT L
WARNER, PATRICK M

WEBB, KEENAN QUINN
AFLAC*

CAIC

DHS CSEU

EGID

FIRST NATL BANK OF MIAMI*
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION
OPERS

WAGEWORKS INC

LOCKE SUPPLY*

KEMP STONE CO INC*
KEMP STONE CO INC*
LAKELAND PETROLEUM
TOP QUALITY DOORS

NE OK ELECTRIC CO-OP
NE RURAL SERVICES INC*

MIAMI NEWS-RECORD*

By vote: Wyrick, aye; Earls, aye.
18. Motion by Earls, second by Wyrick, to adjourn. By vote: Wyrick, aye; Earls,

aye.

Reba G Sill, County Clerk by

Brenda M Ellis, First Deputy

MIAMI NEWS-RECORD

Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll
Payroll

MATERIALS

LIMESTONE

LIMESTONE

FUEL

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
UTILITIES

RADIO EQUIPMENT

LEGAL NOTICE

$1,213.96
$1,315.72
$1,272.94
$1,339.44
$263.20
$1,004.32
$1,747.23
$67.53
$956.58
$16,624.77
$15,924.65
$1,483.00
$12,532.32
$258.33

$177.68
$388.43
$4,458.84
$4,958.53
$1,900.00
$68.26
$1,050.00

$30.15

Gary Wyrick, Chairman



